

No. 23-16164

---

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

JASON WOLFORD; ALISON WOLFORD; ATOM KASPRZYCKI;  
HAWAII FIREARMS COALITION,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

ANNE E. LOPEZ,  
in her official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of Hawaii,  
*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

*Appeal from the United States District Court for Hawaii (Honolulu),  
The Honorable Leslie E. Kobayashi, District Judge, No. 1:23-cv-00265-LEK-WRP*

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

EDWARD ANDREW PALTZIK  
*Counsel of Record*

MEREDITH LLOYD  
*Admission forthcoming*

SERGE KRIMNUS  
**BOCHNER PLLC**  
1040 Avenue of the Americas, 15th Floor  
New York, NY 10018  
Telephone: (516) 526-0341  
edward@bochner.law

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Proper Analytical Framework For Determining Whether There Are Any Historical Analogues Relevant to The Regulation of Firearms in “Sensitive Places” .....	5
A. The Proper Analytical Standards .....	5
B. The Proper Analytical Timeframe .....	6
II. The “Sensitive Places” Created by H.R.S. § 134-(A)(a)(9) Are Inconsistent with the Nation’s Historical Tradition of Firearms Regulation .....	9
A. Pre-Colonial Regulations .....	9
B. Founding Era .....	12
i. Restrictions on Firearms In Proximity to Buildings ...	12
ii. Restrictions on Using Firearms on Certain Dates and at Certain Times .....	13
C. Antebellum Period .....	16
D. Reconstruction Era .....	19
E. Post-Reconstruction to Modern-Day .....	23
III. How and Why .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F. 4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	7, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	4, 5, 6, 25
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen. United States of Am.</i> , 53 F.4th 266 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	15
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023).....	23
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir. 2023).....	5
 <b>CONSTITUTIONS</b>	
DEL. CONST. of 1776, art. 28.....	14
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
54 U.S.C. § 104906.....	25
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-(A)(a)(9) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
1 Fed. Reg. 672 (June 27, 1936) .....	24
36 C.F.R. § 2.4.....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 By-Laws and Ordinances of the City of Pittsburgh, and the Acts  
of Assembly Relating Thereto 30-31 (Johnston & Stockton  
eds., 1828) (1774) ..... 13

1 Laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 421-22 (1810) ..... 14

1 Private and Special Statutes of the Commonwealth of  
Massachusetts 259 (1805) (1790 Massachusetts)..... 15

2 Laws of N.H. 348 (Albert Stillman Batchellor, Litt. D., ed., 1913)..... 10

2 Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania 254, (James T. Mitchell &  
Henry Flanders, eds., 1887)..... 9

42 Ohio Laws, ch. 13, § 4 (1788) ..... 13

1652 N.Y. Laws 138..... 14

1722 New Jersey Laws 101 (Marlborough Wiltshire ed.,  
Adam Matthew Digital 2018) ..... 9

1762 R.I. Pub. Laws 132..... 11

1768 N.C. Sess. Laws 168 ..... 14

1868 Pa. Laws 1088..... 21

Acts of the General Assembly of the Province of New Jersey 344  
(Samuel Allinson ed., 1776) (1771 New Jersey) ..... 14

Bd. Comm’rs Cent. Park, Minutes Proc. for Year Ending April 30,  
1858, Regular Meeting (March 16, 1858) ..... 17

Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act of  
2009, Pub. L. No. 111–24, 123 Stat. 1734 (2009) ..... 24

D. Kopel & J. Greenlee, The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine,  
13 CHARLESTON L. REV. 205, 261 (2018) ..... 24

David T. Hardy, *Dred Scott: The Inside Story* (2019) ..... 16

Del. Laws 329, § 1 (1812) ..... 18

*Fourth Annual Report of the Buffalo Park  
Commissioners* 24 (1874) ..... 21

J. Brevard, *An Alphabetical Digest of The Public Statute Law of South Carolina Malicious Mischief* § 13 (Charleston, S.C., John Moff 1814) ..... 9, 10

John Purdon, *A digest of the laws of Pennsylvania* 270 (5th ed. 1837) ..... 10

*Laws and Ordinances Governing the City of Chicago* 88 (1873) ..... 21

*Laws and Ordinances Governing the Village of Hyde Park* 310 (1875) ..... 20

*Laws and Ordinances, Ordained and Established by the Mayor, Aldermen, and Commonality of the City of New York* (Samuel Loudon & John Loudon, 1786) ..... 12

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Peter Carr, (August 19, 1785) (on file with Founders Online)..... 15

Mark W. Smith, *Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment was adopted in 1791, not 1868*, HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM (Dec. 7, 2022) ..... 8

Matthew E. Thomas, *Historic Powder Houses of New England: Arsenals of American Independence*, (Arcadia Publishing, Nov. 5, 2013)..... 11

N.H. Laws 525 (1795) ..... 13

Ordinance No. 2, *San Francisco Municipal Reports for the Fiscal Year 1874-75* (1875)..... 20

Park Ordinance, No. 1, *Annual Reports of the Brooklyn Park Commissioners 1861-1873* (1873) ..... 20

R.I. Pub. Laws 289, § 3 (1819) ..... 18

Richard Varick, *Laws and Ordinances Ordained and Established by the Mayor, Aldermen and Commonalty of the City of New York* 57 (1793) ..... 14

The State Records of North Carolina 219 (Walter Clark ed., 1904) (1745 North Carolina) ..... 14

Vt. Acts & Resolves 64-65, § 42 (1818) ..... 18
